
TO: James L. App, City Manager 
 
FROM: Doug Monn, Public Works Director 
 
SUBJECT: 46 East (aka Dual Lefts) Project  
 
DATE: June 7, 2011  
 
 
 
NEEDS: For City Council award a construction contract for the 46 East Dual Left Project, 

DPW No. 06-01A.  
 
FACTS: 1. In 2004 Caltrans approved a Project Study Report (PSR) to: 
  
 a) modify the 13th Street overcrossing over State Highway 101 by 

reconstructing the curb returns at Riverside and the concrete barriers on both 
sides of the overcrossing; 

 
 b) relocate the 16th Street off-ramp from Highway 101 to 17th Street; 
 
 c) install a new southbound onramp to Highway 101 at 17th Street; 
 
 d) add a second lane to the existing southbound State Route 101 entrance ramp 

at the State Route 101/46 East interchange; 
 
 e) re-stripe State Route 101/46 East traveled way to include a second left-turn 

lane from westbound 46 onto the southbound 101 ramp; 
 
 f) add a southbound auxiliary lane between Highway 46 and the new on/off 

ramps at 17th Street. 
 
 2. In 2007 Caltrans added the requirement that a ramp meter be installed at Spring 

Street/First Street onramp to Highway 101. 
 
 3. Caltrans is allocating $1,000,000 of Minor A funds towards the City’s project to 

offset the cost of the ramp meter. In June 2010 the California Transportation 
Commission (CTC) approved allocation of a State Transportation Improvement 
Program (STIP) grant in the amount of $9,060,000 for the 46 East Project. With 
the CTC STIP allocation, the City was given permission to advertise for bids.  

 
 4. The City advertised for bids for the 46 East project. 
 
 5. At the bid opening on May 20, 2011, seven bids were received as follows: 

Papich Construction $ 6,683,549.40   
Granite Construction 7,803,005.50 
Rockwood General Contractors 8,163,744.06 
John Madonna Construction 8,333,399.50 
CalPortland 8,615,569.73   
Emmett’s Excavation 8,756,901.00 
MGE Underground 8,835,248.63 

 

6-07-11 CC Agenda Item 8  Page 1 of 3



ANALYSIS & 
CONCLUSION: The low bid submitted by $6,683,549.40 was reviewed by staff and found to be a 

responsive and responsible bid. 
 
POLICY 
REFERENCE: Adopted Circulation Element; 2004 Project Study Report 
 
FISCAL 
IMPACT: In summary, the City has received grants to fund this project as follows: 

STIP $ 9,060,000 
Caltrans Minor ‘A’    1,000,000 
 $ 10,060,000   

 
OPTIONS: a. Adopt Resolution No. 11-xx awarding the contract for construction of the 

46 East project to Papich Construction in the amount of $6,683,549.40. 
   
 b. Amend, modify, or reject the above option. 
 
 
Prepared by:  Ditas Esperanza, P.E., Capital Projects Engineer 
 
Attachments: Resolution 

6-07-11 CC Agenda Item 8  Page 2 of 3



RESOLUTION NO. 11-xxx 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES 
AWARDING THE CONTRACT FOR “DUAL LEFTS”/46 EAST  

   
 

WHEREAS, in 2004 Caltrans approved a Project Study Report (PSR) addressing various improvements 
to State Highway 101 in the general area from State Route 46E to 13th Street; and 
   
WHEREAS, in 2007 Caltrans added a requirement that a ramp meter be installed at the Spring 
Street/First Street onramp to Highway 101; and 
  
WHEREAS, Caltrans is allocating $1,000,000 of Minor A funds towards the City’s 46 East Dual Left 
Project; and 
   
WHEREAS, in June 2010 the California Transportation Commission (CTC) approved allocation of a 
State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) grant in the amount of $9,060,000 which was 
programmed in 2008, and the City was given permission to advertise for bids; and 
   
WHEREAS, bid documents were prepared and advertised, and at the bid opening on May 20, 2011, 
seven bids were received ranging in price from $6,683,549.40 to $8,835,248.63; and 
  
WHEREAS, staff reviewed the low bid submitted by Papich Construction and found it to be a 
responsive and responsible bid. 
 
 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles does hereby award a contract for 
construction of the 46 East project to Papich Construction in the amount of $6,683,549.40, and 
authorizes the City Manager to execute the contract. 
 
   
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles this 7th day of June 2011 by 
the following vote: 
 
AYES:  
NOES:  
ABSTAIN:   
ABSENT:   
   
  Duane Picanco, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 

  

Caryn Jackson, Deputy City Clerk   

6-07-11 CC Agenda Item 8  Page 3 of 3


